STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER SERVICES
BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL SURVEYORS AND MAPPERS

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
AND CONSUMER SERVICES,
Petitioner,

Vs. DOACS Case No. 2007-047454
DOAH Case No. 09-3541
Agency Clerk#A64837

WILLIAM MOTT LAND SURVEYING INC.,
Respondent,
/

FINAL ORDER APPROVING SETTLEMENT STIPULATION

THIS CAUSE came before the Board of Professional Surveyors and Mappers (“Board™)

pursuant-to Sections 120.569 and 120.57(4), Florida Statutes, at a meeting held on October 15,

2009, in Tallahassee, Leon County, State of Florida, for determination of whether to accept a

proposed Settlement Stipulation (“Stipulation™) entered into between the parties in the above

styled cause. Respondent was represented at the hearing by Mr. Jonathan M. Mott, President of

William Mott Land Surveying, Inc. Petitioner was represented by Mr. Eric H. Miller, Esquire.

The Board was represented by Mr. Bennett M. Miller, Esqg.

Upon consideration of the Administrative Complaint, the proposed Stipulation, and the

presentation of the parties, and being otherwise fully advised of the premises, IT IS HEREBY

ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

1. The proposed Stipulation is hereby approved and adopted.

2. A copy of the Corrected Amended Administrative Complaint is attached hereto as

Exhibit “A” and incorporated herein.

3. A copy of the Stipulation is attached hereto as Exhibit “B” and incorporated herein.



4. The parties shall adhere to and abide by all the terms and conditions of the
Stipulation.

5. Failure to comply with the terms of the Stipulation, including timely payment of any
fines and/or costs assessed, may cause the Respondent to be subjected to further
discipline.

6. This Final Order shall be placed in and become a part of the Respondent’s official
records and shall take effect upon being filed with the Agency Clerk of_ the

Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services, whose seal is affixed hereon.

DONE AND ORDERED this day of /VWW , 2009.

Teon M. Blega]skl @&ecutlve Director,
Board of Professional Surveyors and Mappers
For JEFFERY COONER, Chair

NOTICE OF RIGHT JUDICIAL REVIEW

A party who 1s adversely affected by this Final Order is entitled to judicial review, pursuant to
Section 120.68, Florida Statutes. Review proceedings are governed by the Florida Rules of
Appellate Procedure. Such proceedings are commenced by filing one copy of a notice of appeal
with the Agency Clerk of the Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services and a second
copy, accompanied by filing fees prescribed by law, with the District Court of Appeal, First
District, or with the District Court of Appeal in the appellate district where the party resides.
The Notice of Appeal must be filed within thirty (30) days of rendition of the Order to be
reviewed.

Yoo
Filed with the Clerk, this ,/ % day of //V 4 (/M'-‘/&M , 2009.

Agency Clerk

Copies by Certified U.S. Mail, RRR, #7206 0/p0 0002 (S (90 :

Respondent Name & address:

William Mott Land Surveying, Inc. 3716 N. Wickham Rd. Suite 3, Melboume, FL 32935
By hand delivery:

Bennett Miller, Board Counsel

Eric H. Miller, Prosecuting Attorney
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WILLIAM MOTT LAND SURVEYING, INC.,

.Respbndent.

CORRECTED AMENDED ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT

Petitionex, Depértment Of Business And Professional
Begulation,‘(W?etitioner“){ fileg this Administratvive Complaint
before the Bdard af Professional Surveyors and Maﬁpers, against
William'Mgtt Land Surveying, ("Respondent"}, and alleges:

1. Petitioner is the state ageﬁby charged with regulating
-the practice of land surveying -and mapping{ pursuant fo ééction
20.165, Florida Statutes, and Chapters 455 and 472, Florida
Statutes. |

~2. Respondgnt is_ and has been, at all ‘times material
hereto, a licensed'sﬁrveyér and mapper in the Sﬁate of Florida,
having been issued license number LS 3608.

L3 Respondent's last known addréss of record was 3716

North Wickham Road, -Melbourne, Florida 32935.
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4, Mark P. Solomon filed a complaint against Rgspdndent
alleging tbét_ Respondent failed to ;identify and locate’ a
firebreak  aQa;_9_:m§n made swale- in a survey performed .by
Respondent with a figld surVey date.éf'June, 7, 200@1

| 5. : Section 472;033{1)(h), Floridé Stafutes, states in
pertinent part'that,.“fail;ng to perform any statutéry or iegal‘_
obligation placed onn.a licenéed'surveyor-and mapper; violating
any’ provision or this chapter, a rulé of the Dboard 5r
department, or a lawful order of the board or department
. previously entered in a disciplihary hearing; or fail;ng to
comply witﬁlla l.‘;lwfully issueq ..subpoena;_of the department,”
~constitutes grounds for which disciplinary action may be takeﬁ.

6.. Section 472.033{1)(g), Florida Statutes, states in
pertinent part that; “proof that the_licenéee:is éuilty of fraud
or deceit, or of negligence, incompetency, or -misconduct, in the
pﬁéctice of surveying and mapping”-constituﬁes grounds fb; wﬁich
disciplinary actions may be taken.

7. ).\ review of Respondent’s surveys using the ' Minimum
Teéﬁniéal Standards (MTS) bursuant to Chapter 61G17-6, Florida
Administrative dee and Chapter 177, Florida Statutes, revealed

.thé.following:'
a.61G17*6.003(21(b)3:‘ Respondent failed to date

field ndtesf

GAOGC\Profeesions Boards\Surveyors and Mappers\AC\2008\William Mott Land Surveying, Inc 07-047454\comrected amended 2
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b. 61G17-6.003(b)4: The  verbiage on the map face
feqarding the wvalidity 'is not the ~same  as
required, .by this rule. The rule requires a
§ignature 1and seal - to be a valid -SQ;yéy,
Respondent’s vefbiage only feqﬁires a $eal

03.61617-6.003{3)(b}11b: . Respondent failed to
gefine the abbre%iations Sec.; Rge., SDMH énd
ERCP. | |

d. 6161?-6.003(3)jb)15a: Respondent failed tolAshqw
the vertical error of'elosure in.fiéld notes, i&
cbm.putations, or on the survey drawing. |

e. 61G17-6.004 (2)'(a)3: Respondent failed to show the
discrepancies be£ﬁeen the survey mép and the real
properfy description in relation to Paréels B and

C.
COUNT ONE

8. Petitioner re-alleges and incorporates the allegations
set forth in paragraphs‘one-(l) throuéh.seven {7) as though set
forth herein. h
| 9. Based on fhe foregoing, Respondent has  violated
..Section 472.033(1)(h), Florida Statutes, through a violétion_of
Rule 61G17-6.003(2) (b)3, Florida Administrative Code, by failing

to date field notes.

GADGC\Professions Boards\Surveyors and Mappers\AC\2008\William Mott Land Surveying, Inc 07-047454\corrected amended 3
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COUNT TWO

10. Petiti&ner re—allegeg.gnd,inqorporatés the-allegations
set forth in paragraphs one (1) through sevén (7) as though set
forth herein.

11. Based on the * foregoing, Réspondent .ﬁas violated
‘Section 472.033(1) (n), Florida Statutes, through a violation of
Rule 61G17-6.003(b)4, Florida Administrative Code, by failing to.
provide cérrect verbiage on the map f;Ee of the survey.

COUNT THRER

12. Petitioner re-alleges and'incorpora§es the allégétions
set forth in péragxaphs.oné {1} through seven (7) as though‘set
forth hefeinh |

13. Based on the fofegoing, Respondent has violaped.
Section 47?.033}1)(h), Florida Sfétutes,'through a violation of

.ﬁulg 61G17-6.003(3) (b)11b, Florida Administrative Code, by
failing to define the abbreviations Sec.; Rge., SDMH and ERCP.
| COUNT FOUR

.14' Petitioner re-alleges and incorporates fhe allegations,
set forth in paragréphs one (1) through -seven (7) as thoﬁgh set
forth herein. |

15. Based on the foregoing,. ReSpondent has violated
Section 472.033(1) (h), Elofida Staéutes, through a violation of

‘Rule 61G17-6.003(3) (b)15a, Florida . Administrative Code, by

s
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failing.té show.the vertical error of closure in field notes, in
Eomputations, or ¢on the survey drawing.
COUNT E‘I.V_E;‘._ P

16. Petitioner re—alleges.and incorporates the éliegations
set Eorth in paragra§h§ one (ly:through Seven (7) as though set
forth. herein..

17.. Based on the foregoing, Respondent has. violéted
Section 472.033{1)(h),.F10rida Statutes,-through a yiolation'of
Rule 61Gi?—6.004(2)ja)3, Florida Administrative Code, by failing
~to show the discrepancies 5etween the survey map and the real
property desprip£ion in relatién to Parcels B and C. |

WHERBFORE, Petitiqnef.réspéctfully'requesté an order from

‘the Board imposing one or more of the foilowing penalties:
impp;ition of an administrative fine not to exceed one tﬂouéand
dollars (Si,OO0.00) for each couﬁt_or separaﬁe‘offénse, issuance
of a -repfiménd,. assessment of . costs assoéiated wiﬁh
investigation and -prosecutio'n,l imposition of any " or ali
penalties deiineated within ° Section 455.227(2)}1 Fiorida
-Stétutes, and/or any other relief thatl.the anré or the
D@pgrtment. is authorized to impose pursuant “to Chapters 455
and/or 472, Florida_ Statutes, and/or the rules ‘promulgated

thereunder.
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| A / - |
Signed this a'-‘__'day'of7 : E -, 20083.

CHARLES W. DRAGO,  Secretary
Department of. Business and .
Professional Regulation

—

By:

Eric R: Hurst :
Assistant General Counsel
Florida Bar No. 0879673
Department of Business and
Professional Regulation
Qffice of the -General Counsel
1940 N. Monroe Street, Ste. 42
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2202
(850} 921-8656 Telephcone.
(850) 414-6749 Facsimile

PCP Date:

H-7- m
PCP Members: bl € "ﬁ’ppﬂﬂk

ERH/kem
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"NQTICE OF RIGHTS

Respondent has the right.'to request a hearing to be
conducted -in _accordépce with Sections 120.569 and 120,57,
Florida Statutes, to Dbe representéd by counsel or - other
'quaiifiéd repreéentative; to present evidence'and-argumént,.to
call and- cross-examine witnesses and to havé subpoenas and
subpoenas duces tecum issued on his or her behalf if a hearing
is requested.  Rule 28-106.111, Florida Administrative Code,
provides in part that if Respéndent fails to requesg'a hearing,
within twenty-one (21) days of receipt of an agency ﬁleéding,.
Respoqdent waives the riéht.to fequest a héaring on tﬁe facts

alleged.

NOTICE REGARDING ASSESSMENT Of.COSTS
Respondent is placedlon notice that Petitioner has incurred
costé related to the investigation- and prosecution of this
ﬁatter. Pursuant to Section 4551227{3){3), Florida Statutes,
the Board, or the Departﬁeni yhen,there is no Board“ may'assess
costs related to ﬁhe invespigation and prosecution of ‘the case
excluding costs éssociated with an attorngy's time, against the

Respondent in addition to any other discipline imposed.

GMOGC\Professions Boards\Surveyurs and Méppua\AC\ZOOS\'William Mott Land Surveying, Inc 07-
047454\comected amended ac.doc '
1
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: STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION
BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL SURVEYORS AND MAPPERS

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND
PROFESSIONAL REGULATION,

Petitioner,

v, DEPR Case No. 2007-047454
DOAH Case No. 09-3541

WILLIAM MOTT LAND SURVEYING, INC.,

Respondent.

/

SETTLEMENT STIPULATION

WILLIAM MOTT LAND SURVEYING, INC., hereinafter referred ta
as “ReSpondent," and the Department of Business and Professional
Regulation, hereinafter referred to as "Department,” hereby
stipulate and agree to the following joint Stipulation and Final
Order of the Board of professional Surveyors and Mappers,
hereinafter referred to as “Board," LiIncorporating this
Stipulation and agreement in the above-styled matter.

STIPULATED FACTS

1. For 'al; times pertinent hereto, Respondent was a
iicensed Surveying and Mapping business in the State of Florida,
license numwber LB 3608. Respondent's address of record is 3716
Nortthickham Road, Melbourne, Florida 32935,

2. Respondent iz charged by a Corrected Amended

Administrative Complaint with five (5) violations of chapter 472,

C:\Documents and Settings\mark.reagan\Deskrop\Mott Stip2.doe 1
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’Ejorida Statutes, and/or the ru;es enacted pursuant thersto. A
true and correct copy of the Corrected Amended Adminigtrative
Complaint is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as
Exhibit *A.”

3. Respondent neither admits nor denies the matters of
féct alleged in the Corrected Amended Administrative Complaint
attached hereto as Exhibit “A.”

STIPULATED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

4. Re3pondeﬁt in its capacity as a licensed Surveying and
Mapping business admits that in such capacity it ig subject to
the provisions of chapters 455 and 472, Florida Statutes, and
the jurisdiction of the Department and the Board,

5. Respondent admits that the facts set forth in the
foregoing stipulated facts, if proven, would congtitute a
viclation of chapter 472, Florida Statﬁtes, as alleged in the
Corrected Amended Administrative Complaint.

6. Regpondent agrees that the Board's acceptance of the
Stipulétion constitutes disciplinary action within the meaning
of sectiomns 472.033(1) and 455.227(1) (£}, Florida Statutes.

STIPULATED DISPOSTTTON

7. Respondent shall not, in the future, violate chapters
455 and 472, Florida Statutes, or the rules promulgated pursuant

thexeto.

C:\Documents and Sertings\mzarXk.reagan\Deskiop\Mott Stip2. doc 2
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8. COSTS: Respondent shall pay administrative costs,
excluding attorney’s fees, of three thousand nineteen dollars
and ninety two cents ($3,019.92), Said costs shall be paid by
the Regpondent to the Executive Director of the Board of
Professional Surveyors and Mappers, 1940 North Monroe Street,
Tallahagssee, Florida 32399-0750, in twenty four (24) equal
ﬁonthly inatallments of one hundred twenty five dollars and
eighty three cents ($125.83), the first payment of which shall
be due within thirty (30) days of the entry of the Final Oxder
by the Board of Préfessional Surveyors and Mappers, which Final
Order incorporates this Stipulatidn. Respondent ‘s failure to
pay the costs by the time due may result in further disciplinary
action by the Board.

9. It is expressly understood that this Stipulation is
subject to the approval of the Board and has no force and effect
until the Board enters a Final Order adopting same.

10. This Stipulation is executed by Respondent for the
purpose of avoiding further administrative action in this
matter. In the event that the Stipulation is not approved by
the Board, then neither party may use this Stipulation against
the other, and the Stipulation shall be deemed null and void.

11. Respondent and the Department fully understand that
this Stipulation, and the subsequent Final Order incorporating

game, will not in any way preclude additional proceedings by the

C:\Documence and Setcings\mark.raagan\Deaktop\Mott Btip2.doc 3
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Board and/or Department against the Respondent for acts or
omissions on sul;veys not specifically referenced in the
investigative findings of probable cause.

12. Respondent and the Department expressly waive all
further procedural steps, and Respondent expressly waives all
rights to seek judicial review of, or to otherwise challenge or
contest the validity of, thig Stipulation .a.nd the Final Qrder of
the Board, if said Stipulation is accepted by the Board and
incorporated in the Final Order.

13, Resﬁondent waives the right to seek any attorney's
fees or costa from the Department in ‘ connection with this
disgciplinary proceeding.

WHEREFORE, the parties hereto xequest the Board of
Profession;l Surveyors and Mappers to enter a Final Order

accepting and implsmenting the terms contained herein.

200
L A-‘WLL%

TLIAM MCET LAND SURVEYING,
INC.
Regpondent

approved this [ 2 day of %.

C:\Documents and Settings\mark,reagan\Desktop\mott ST

Signed this & day of 5
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Eric R. Hurst
Chief Professions Attorney

Counsel for the Department:

Eric R. Hurst

Chief Professions Attorney
Florida Bar Number 0879673
Department of Business and
Professional Regulation

Office of the General Counsel
Northwood Centre

1940 North Monroe Street, Suite 42
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2202

ERH/kem
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